## 國立中興大學生命科學院獎學金設置辦法

經 90.5.3 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 90.7.4 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 93.9.29 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 93.10.21 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 94.9.28 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 95.11.8 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 95.11.8 本院獎學金審核委員會議修正通過 經 98.6.18 本院系所主管會議修正通過 經 100.1.20 本院系所主管會議修正通過 經 100.5.26 本院系所主管會議修正通過 經 101.2.16 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條第一項) 經 101.5.24 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條增列第九項) 經 102.11.21 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條增列第九項) 經 105.2.18 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條第六項及第七條) 經 105.2.18 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條第一項及增列第二項) 經 105.11.3 本院系所主管會議修正通過(第五條七項及第七條)

- 第一條 為獎勵品學兼優、有傑出表現之生命科學院(以下簡稱本院)學生, 特設置本辦法。
- 第二條 獎勵對象:在本院各系所及碩士在職專班註冊在學之學生。
- 第三條 經費來源:由本院碩士在職專班經費編列預算或相關經費支應,每 年獎學金總經費以新台幣五十萬元為上限。
- 第四條 本院設「獎學金審核委員會」負責本院獎學金之審查與管理。院長為召集人,委員由各系所主管及碩士在職專班輔導老師擔任之。
- 第五條 申請資格及金額:
  - (一)當學年度正取其他頂尖大學,但優先選擇本院各系所之碩士班或 博士班就讀者,經審核通過後給予獎學金新台幣一至三萬元。
  - (二)本校大學部學生選擇以預研生方式進入本院各系所之碩士班就 讀者,視當年度預算給予獎學金新台幣二至三萬元。本項目由預 研生於碩士班第一學期提出申請,待獎學金額度核定後於第二學 期四月底前發放。
  - (三)本院大學部學生或碩士生(不包含在職生)當學年度獲准逕修讀本院博士學位者,給予獎學金新台幣二至三萬元。
  - (四)本院碩士應屆畢業生正取本院博士班者,給予獎學金新台幣二萬元。
  - (五)申請本院博士班之學生(不包含在職生),入學時其碩士論文的內容已發表於 SCI 期刊(須於該領域排名前 50%),並以唯一第一作

者或共同第一作者發表,若經當學年度錄取者,分別給予獎學金新台幣二萬元及一萬元。

- (六)本校大學部學生當學年度選擇進入本院碩士班就讀,其大學畢業成績排名全系前30%者,給予獎學金新台幣一至三萬元。
- (七)本院二年級以上之大學部學生,每年級各二名,前一學年操行成績八十五分以上且學業成績優異者,每名給予獎學金五千元及獎狀。各年級申請人數二人以上授權系主任排序推薦。
- (八)本院碩士在職專班學生,表現優異者,名額至少四名,每名給予 獎學金新台幣八千元及獎狀。
- (九)參與校內外各項活動或競賽為本校院爭光、熱心服務等具體優良 事蹟者,給予獎學金新台幣五千元至三萬元及獎狀。

上述獎學金之核發,當學年度同一申請人需擇優領取、不得重複;核定之名額及金額得於總經費額度內視該年度實際情形加以調整。

- (十) 參與英語能力檢測成績優異之學生,給予獎學金新台幣二千元至 五千元,獎勵實施細則另訂之。
- 第六條 申請時間:每年十月八日起至十月十九日止,如有調整將另行公佈。 第七條 申請手續:於申請截止日前繳交歷年成績單(含學年名次證明)、入 學錄取證明等相關文件或師長推薦函及申請表,申請第七項者檢 附前一學年上下學期成績單,經所屬系所主管審核推薦,送交本 院院辦公室;如資料不齊全或逾期送件者概不受理。
- 第八條 核定通過後公佈獲獎名單,獎狀由院長擇期頒發,獎學金由本院院 辦公室造冊請款後直接撥入獲獎學生帳戶。

第九條 本辦法經本院主管會議通過後施行,修正時亦同。

## Scholarship in College of Life Sciences National Chung Hsing University

2012-01-12 approved by
Administrative Meeting of the College
2012-05-24 revised by
Administrative Meeting of the College
2013-11-21 revised by
Administrative Meeting of the College
2016-02-18 revised by
Administrative Meeting of the College
2024-09-19 revised by
Administrative Meeting of the College

- 1. The scholarship is to encourage students with excellent performance.
- 2. For those who register in the department of Life Sciences, Graduate Institutes, or the Executive Master Program in the College of Life Sciences are eligible for applications.
- 3. The funding of scholarships is from the income of the Executive Master Program of Life Sciences in the College. The maximal expense for the scholarship is NT \$500,000 annually.
- 4. The scholarship committee is responsible for selection of recipients. The Dean of the College is the chair of the committee and the committee members are comprised of the directors of the department of Life Sciences, Graduate Institutes, and the Executive Master Program in the College.
- 5. Category of Scholarship and Values:
  - A. Students with acceptance to the graduate programs of other Top Universities in Taiwan, however, decide to study in College of Life Sciences at NCHU, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 10,000 30,000 after approved by the scholarship committee.
  - B. Undergraduate students who pre-registered in the MS programs of College of Life Sciences at NCHU are eligible for application of this category. The submission for application is at the first semester of the MS program and the scholarship of NT \$ 20,000 30,000 is awarded at the 2<sup>nd</sup> semester of the MS program by the end of April.
  - C. Our undergraduate students/MS students get acceptance to the PhD programs of College of Life Sciences at NCHU through application (excluded of students in Executive Master Program in Life Sciences), will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 20,000 30,000.
  - D. Our MS students get admission to the PhD programs of College of Life Sciences at NCHU through entrance examination, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 20,000.
  - E. Students apply to the PhD programs of College of Life Sciences at NCHU with a first/co-first authorship publication in SCI journals (journal ranking should be at top 50%) and get admitted, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 20,000/10,000.

- F. Our undergraduate students get acceptance to the MS programs of College of Life Sciences at NCHU with a class ranking at top 30%, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 10,000 30,000.
- G. . The undergraduate students of the College, starting from the second year of studies, whose academic grades are excellent with a behavior grade (>85 points) in the previous academic year will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 5,000 and a certificate. A maximum of two students from each year level can receive the scholarship. If there are more than two applicants from each year level, the Director of the Department of Life Sciences is authorized to rank and recommend the candidates.
- H. Our students in Executive Master Program in Life Sciences with excellent performance, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 8,000 and a certificate. The scholarship in this category will be awarded at least 4 students each academic year.
- I. Our students in College of Life Sciences at NCHU who have outstanding achievement or performance in academic or other activities, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 5,000 30,000 and a certificate.

Each student is allowed to receive only one scholarship listed above in each academic year.

- J. Our undergraduate students who achieve outstanding scores on the English proficiency tests, will be awarded with a scholarship of NT \$ 2,000 5,000.
- 7. Submission for the application is from October 8 to October 19 each year.
- 8. Students should fill out the application form,recommendation letters, and all other upporting documents to the Office of College of Life Sciences by the deadline. Students applying for ategory G shall provide the transcript of the 1st and 2nd semester of the previous academic year.
- 9. College of Life Sciences will announce the names of recipients once the committee has reached a decision. Scholarship and certificates will be presented by our Dean at appropriate occasion.
- 10. This regulation is approved by the administrative meeting of this College and effective immediately. Changes of this regulation will be determined by the administrative meeting of College of Life Sciences.